## CHAPTER 42.

## [Published February 29, 1868.]

AN ACT to repeal section one (1) of chapter 105 of the laws of 1867, entitled "an act to disqualify liquor dealers from holding the office of justice of the peace, and forbidding the holding of courts of justice in houses where liquor is sold."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 105 of the laws Repealed of 1867, entitled "an act to disqualify liquor dealers from holding the office of justice of the peace, and forbidding the holding of courts of justice in houses where liquor is sold," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Section two of the said act is hereby so Amended amended as to read as follows: Section 2. No court of justice shall be held in any room in which strong, spirituous, ardent or intoxicating liquors are sold, bartered or given away, nor in any room adjoining any room where such liquors are sold or given away.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1868.

## CHAPTER 43.

[Published February 29, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend sections 10 and 11 of chapter 9 of the revised statutes, entitled "of the legislature."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section ten of chapter nine of the revised statutes, is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 10. The speaker of the assembly shall be entitled to receive the same compensation allowed to

other members of the legislature for his services as speaker of the assembly; but in case of an extra session of the legislature, no extra compensation shall be allowed.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. There is hereby annually appropriated a sum sufficient to be paid out of the state treasury to carry out the provisions of this chapter.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1868.

## CHAPTER 44.

[Published February 29, 1868.]

AN ACT to prohibit the locking of car doors upon railroad trains.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Car doors not to be locked when cars are in motion.

SECTION 1. It is hereby declared to be unlawful for any officer, agent or employee of any railroad company, operating any line of railroad within this state, to lock or cause to be locked any door of any car used for the purpose of transporting passengers upon any railroad within this state, while such car is in motion and occupied by any person or persons as passengers upon said railroad, except that such car shall not be so locked as to prevent the free exit from the cars at all times. It is also hereby declared to be unlawful for any officer, agent or employee of any railroad company to use or authorize the use of any kerosene oil or other material of an explosive nature for the purpose of lighting any car used for the transportation of passengers upon any railroad in this state: provided, that said railroad companies shall have three months time to effect the changes as to the lighting their cars.

Proviso.

Section 2. Any person violating the provisions of the preceding section, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars.

Penalty.